

Performance of Sorghum based Intercropping System in Northern Dry Zone of Karnataka

Sanjeevkumar M.S.¹, Krishnamurthy D.^{2*}, Ramesha Y.M.³, Ajayakumar M.Y.⁴ and Narayana Rao K.⁵

¹Department of Agronomy, College of Agriculture, Raichur (Karnataka), India.

²Scientist (Agronomy), AICRP on Sorghum, ARS, Hagari, Bellary (Karnataka), India.

³Assistant Professor of Agronomy, ARS, Dhadesugur (Karnataka), India.

⁴Scientist (Agronomy), AICRP on cotton, MARS, UAS, Raichur (Karnataka), India.

⁵Professor and Head, Department of Soil Science and Agril. Chemistry, UAS, Raichur (Karnataka), India.

(Corresponding author: Krishnamurthy D. *)

(Received: 26 August 2023; Revised: 29 September 2023; Accepted: 07 October 2023; Published: 15 October 2023)

(Published by Research Trend)

ABSTRACT: A field experiment was conducted during *rabi* season of 2020-21 at Agricultural Research Station, Hagari on medium deep black soil to study the performance of sorghum based intercropping system in Northern Dry Zone of Karnataka. Growing of sole sorghum may not be profitable. Again, continuous sole cropping of sorghum may lead to decline in yield levels mainly because of conspicuous of nitrogen in particular and other nutrients in general. The lower productivity of *rabi* sorghum has been attributed to the fact that large area is under rainfed condition in addition to that cost of cultivation also increased due to shortage of labours, higher input prices and fluctuation of market price. In order to minimize the risk and maximize the net income for farmer, the suitable *rabi* crop selection as intercrop has to be done in sorghum based intercropping system. Keeping the above information in view, an investigation was carried out to study the suitable intercrop under *rabi* grain sorghum based cropping system in northern dry zone of Karnataka. The experiment consists of ten treatment combinations with five *rabi* crops (Sorghum, chickpea, safflower, linseed and coriander). The experiment was laid out in randomized complete block design and replicated four times. Significantly taller plants (264.8 cm), more number of leaves (5.9), higher leaf area (22.3 dm² plant⁻¹), dry matter production (98.7 g plant⁻¹), number of grains earhead⁻¹ (749.2), grain weight (27.5 g plant⁻¹). Significantly higher grain, stover and biological yield (1670, 4401 and 6071 kg ha⁻¹, respectively) of sorghum was recorded in sole sorghum followed by sorghum + bengalgram (2:1) (1301, 3374 and 4674 kg ha⁻¹, respectively). Significantly lower stover and biological yield (2983 and 4130 kg ha⁻¹) was noticed in sorghum + linseed (2:1). Gross returns, and benefit-cost ratio (Rs. 84636 ha⁻¹, Rs. 49520 ha⁻¹ and 2.41, respectively) were significantly higher with sorghum + bengalgram in 2:1. Significantly lower gross returns, net returns and benefit-cost ratio (Rs. 26678 ha⁻¹, Rs. 330 ha⁻¹ and 1.01) were noticed in sole coriander.

Keywords: Chickpea, coriander, intercropping system, linseed, net returns, safflower, sorghum, sorghum equivalent yield, yield.

INTRODUCTION

Sorghum (*Sorghum bicolor* L. Monech) is one of the major food grains of the world. It is one of the most widely grown dryland food grain in India. It does well even in low rainfall areas. It makes comparatively quick growth and gives not only good yields of grain but also very large quantities of fodder. Sorghum is important source of protein and carbohydrates. Sorghum is grown in states like Maharashtra, Karnataka, Andhra Pradesh, Telangana, Madhya Pradesh, Gujarat and Tamilnadu. In India total area under sorghum is 4.24 million hectares with an annual production of 4.78 million tonnes and productivity of 1100 kg ha⁻¹. India ranks third in area and fifth in production in the world (Anon., 2021).

Wiley (1979) found that yield advantage in intercropping occurs because of component crops differ in their use of growth resources in such a way that when they are grown in combination, they are able to complement each other with better use of overall

resources than when grown separately. Intensification of cropping through integration of legumes and cereals could provide a more sustainable system than the currently practiced cereal monoculture in the subsistence agriculture (Reda *et al.*, 2005).

Sankaranarayanan *et al.* (2005) reviewed that augmentation of protein could be attempted by cultivation of forage sorghum intercropped with leguminous fodder crops. A more balanced nutritive feed can be obtained by mixing fodder sorghum and leguminous crops. Sorghum based intercropping system increases LER, nitrogen balance and monetary returns. Mousavi and Eskandari (2011) showed that intercropping is a way to increase diversity in an agricultural ecosystem. Ecological balance, more utilization of resources, increases the quantity and quality of products and reduction in incidence of pests, diseases and weeds under intercropping systems. Soil fertility increases by using plants of Leguminosae

family in intercropping, due to the increasing amount of biological nitrogen fixation.

Duvvada and Maitra (2020) revealed that sorghum-based intercropping system fulfills multiple benefits like enhancement of yield under challenged ecological conditions with more economic return. Moreover, intercropping of sorghum with legumes and other crops ensures greater use and conservation of resources along with qualitative improvement. Under resource poor soil and erratic weather conditions, successful raising of crops is a great challenge and sorghum-based intercropping is one of the suitable options for uninterrupted productivity, agricultural sustainability and livelihood security of small-scale farmers in arid and semi-arid regions.

Practice of intercropping is as old as agriculture. Intercropping is one of the important ways for better stability, productivity and profitability. Among the different crops grown during *rabi* under dryland conditions, sorghum, bengalgram, safflower, linseed and coriander are the important crops. These crops are usually grown as sole as well as in inter/mixed crops. The intercropping of these crops is also in vogue as it gives higher yields, greater land use efficiency per unit area besides improving soil fertility. In deep black soils cropping under residual moisture (*rabi*) conditions. The low productivity of *rabi* sorghum has been attributed to the fact that large area is under rainfed condition in addition to that cost of cultivation also increased due to shortage of labours, high input prices and fluctuation of market price. In order to minimize the risk and maximize the net income of the farmer, the suitable *rabi* intercrop has to be done in sorghum based intercropping system.

MATERIAL AND METHODS

A field experiment entitled "Performance of sorghum based intercropping system in Northern Dry Zone of Karnataka" was conducted at Agricultural Research Station, Hagari, which is located in Northern Dry Zone of Karnataka (Zone-III) and situated at 15° 14' N latitude and 77° 07' E longitude with an altitude of 414 meters above the mean sea level. There were ten treatments of which five are sole cropping and five are intercropping treatments *viz.*, T₁: Sorghum + Bengal gram (2:1), T₂: Sorghum + safflower (2:1), T₃: Sorghum + linseed (2:1), T₄: Sorghum + coriander (2:1), T₅: Linseed + safflower (2:1), T₆: Sole sorghum, T₇: Sole bengalgram, T₈: Sole safflower, T₉: Sole linseed and T₁₀: Sole coriander. The experiment was laid out in randomized complete block design (RCBD) with four replications. The gross plot size for each plot was 5.40 m length × 5.1 m width. The soil of the experimental site belongs to *vertisol* (black soil) with alkaline in reaction (pH-8.35), low in EC (0.42 dSm⁻¹) and medium in organic carbon content (0.49 %). The soil was low in available nitrogen (236.00 kg ha⁻¹), medium in available phosphorus (43.61 kg ha⁻¹) and high in available potassium (346.00 kg ha⁻¹). The mean rainfall during crop growth period (September 2020 to February 2021) was 102mm. All the crops were sown simultaneously and recommended dose of fertilizers

were applied to sole crops and in intercropping system, the component crops received fertilizer at the time of sowing in proportion to their plant density in the form of urea, DAP and MOP. The crops were sown on 24th October, 2020 as per the row proportions and spacing. The observations on growth, yield and yield parameters of sorghum and all other intercrops were made at harvest. Sorghum and intercrops yields were recorded separately in each intercropping system and later converted into yield per hectare based on the area occupied by the individual crops. Sorghum equivalent yield for each intercropping system was calculated based on the yield of individual crops in each intercropping systems and their market prices prevailing at the time of experimentation for comparison of intercropping systems with sole sorghum. Economics of each intercropping system was carried out based on the prevailing market rates of inputs and produce of each crop during the period of experimentation. All the parameters were subjected for statistical analysis and interpretation as outlined by Panse and Sukhatme (1967).

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

A. Performance of sorghum

Intercropping of different *rabi* crops with sorghum had significant effect on growth and yield parameters (Table 1). Sorghum + bengalgram (2:1) intercropping system was recorded significantly taller plant (264.8 cm), more number of leaves (5.9), higher leaf area (22.3 dm² plant⁻¹), and drymatter production (DMP) of 98.7 g plant⁻¹. Significantly lower DMP was recorded in sorghum + safflower (2:1) (71.9 g plant⁻¹) (Table 1). Higher drymatter accumulation in leaves, stem, and earhead of sorghum in sorghum + bengalgram leads to higher total dry matter production. This might be due to higher plant height and better uptake of nutrients in all the growth stages of the crop. The dry matter accumulation is considered to be the reliable index of crop growth and is a result of photosynthesis and cumulative effect of all growth the attributes *viz.* plant height, number of functional leaves per plant and leaf area plant⁻¹. Patil (2019) also reported that enhancement in number of leaves and leaf area resulted in higher drymatter production of safflower intercropped with chickpea (1:3 or 2:4 row ratios) due to availability of more resources. The results are in agreement with those reported by Berhane *et al.* (2015); Somu *et al.* (2020). Significantly higher grain number (749.2) and grain weight (27.5g plant⁻¹), grain and stover yield were recorded in sole sorghum (1670 kg ha⁻¹ and 4401 kg ha⁻¹, respectively), among various intercropping systems, higher grain yield and stover yield were recorded in sorghum + bengalgram (2:1) (1301 kg ha⁻¹ and 3374 kg ha⁻¹, respectively) as compared to the rest of the intercropping treatments. Superior values of grain yield in solitary stand of sorghum might be attributed to competition free environment and optimum population level compared to intercropping treatments. The difference in stover yield was with the tune of population level and drymatter accumulation in leaves and stem at harvest. Oseni (2010) reported that grain

and stover and haulm yields of both sorghum and cowpea were higher in sole cropping than in the intercropping mixtures. The results are in conformity with the findings of Manjithkumar *et al.* (2009); Suryawanshi (2009); Singh *et al.* (2010); Shubha (2014); Gobade *et al.* (2015); Gangadhar (2016); Somu *et al.* (2020).

Sorghum intercropped with bengalgram (2:1) produced significantly higher sorghum equivalent yield of 2853 kg ha⁻¹ as compared with other treatments followed by sorghum + safflower (2:1) (2248 kg ha⁻¹). This was due to higher yield of sorghum and bengalgram coupled with better utilization of resources by the component crops in intercropping system. Crop compatibility, higher ability to utilize nutrients, moisture, space and light efficiently by the crops resulted in higher crop yield in intercropping system. Similar findings were supported by Gangadhar (2016); Krishnamurthy *et al.* (2020).

B. Performance of intercrops

Higher seed and haulm yield was recorded with sole crop of bengalgram (1156 and 1815 kg ha⁻¹, respectively), safflower (963 and 1736 kg ha⁻¹, respectively) linseed (558 and 1009 kg ha⁻¹) and coriander (412 and 576 kg ha⁻¹, respectively) as compared to intercropping system (Table 2). Higher seed and haulm yield in sole crops were mainly due to higher plant population, higher vegetative growth, no interspecific competition for growth resources, maximum source (leaf) development which led to higher photosynthetic rate and total dry matter production which ultimately resulted in higher grain and haulm yield in sole crops. Further, improved growth parameters *viz.*, plant height, leaf area per plant and leaf area index, which have contributed towards higher yield and yield attributes in sole crops. Higher number of pods/capsules/umbels plant⁻¹, weight of pods / capsules / umbels plant⁻¹, number of seeds

pod⁻¹/capsule⁻¹/umbellates⁻¹, weight of grains pods⁻¹/capsule⁻¹/umbellates⁻¹, weight of seeds plant⁻¹, and 1000 seeds weight (g) were recorded in sole chickpea/safflower/ linseed/ coriander, respectively. Whereas, lower in their respective intercropping. This might be due to as source size was large in sole cropping. The larger sources might support larger sinks (pods/capsules/umbels) in producing more seeds and seeds weight plant⁻¹. Where as in sole cropping the optimum availability of moisture, nutrients and duration of sunshine and solar energy might have favoured development of better root system, which might have helped in better uptake of nutrients and leads to better growth of intercrops. These results are correlated with the findings of Raghuvanshi *et al.* (2002); Shubha (2014); Gangadhar (2016); Ramarao (2018).

Economics: Significantly higher gross return (Rs. 84636 ha⁻¹) was recorded with sorghum + bengalgram (2:1) as compared to other sorghum based intercropping systems. The lower gross return was obtained with the sole coriander (Rs. 26678 ha⁻¹). Significantly higher net return and benefit cost ratio (Rs. 49520 ha⁻¹ and 2.41, respectively) (Table 3) was recorded in sorghum + bengalgram (2:1) as compared to rest of the treatments. The higher net returns was obtained with sorghum + bengalgram (2:1) intercropping treatment was due to higher complementarities between these two component crops which produced higher yield and there by higher net returns. Though, intercrop yields were lower than their respective sole crop yields, but they produced higher equivalent yields and income in combination. Higher benefit cost ratio was also observed with sorghum intercropped with bengalgram in 2:1 which might be attributed to higher net returns in these treatments and lower cost of cultivation. These results are in agreement with findings of Biradar *et al.* (2015); Kalaghatagi *et al.* (2017); Chaudhary *et al.* (2020); Krishnamurthy *et al.* (2020).

Table 1: Growth, yield and yield components and sorghum equivalent yield of *rabi* sorghum at harvest as influenced by different intercropping system.

Treatments	Plant height (cm)	No. of leaves	Leaf area (dm ² plant ⁻¹)	Dry matter accumulation (g plant ⁻¹)	Number of grains earhead ⁻¹	Grain weight (g plant ⁻¹)	Grain yield (kg ha ⁻¹)	Stover yield (kg ha ⁻¹)	Sorghum equivalent yield (kg ha ⁻¹)
T ₁ : Sorghum + bengalgram (2:1)	264.8	5.9	22.3	98.7	749.2	27.5	1301	3374	2853
T ₂ : Sorghum + safflower (2:1)	221.9	4.6	16.4	71.9	644.8	20.5	1131	3070	2248
T ₃ : Sorghum + linseed (2:1)	233.5	4.7	17.2	75.8	653.0	21.0	1147	2983	1584
T ₄ : Sorghum + coriander (2:1)	238.1	5.1	17.6	79.5	685.1	21.1	1168	3039	1829
T ₅ : Linseed + safflower (2:1)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1963
T ₆ : Sole sorghum	243.0	5.5	19.3	85.8	716.3	25.1	1670	4401	1670
T ₇ : Sole bengalgram	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	2233
T ₈ : Sole safflower	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1944
T ₉ : Sole linseed	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1141
T ₁₀ : Sole coriander	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	967
S. Em±	6.7	0.1	0.8	3.6	17.5	0.7	42	91	73
C.D. (P=0.05)	20.6	0.4	2.5	11.1	54.1	2.1	129	280	211

Table 2: Growth, yield and yield components of intercrops at harvest as influenced by different intercropping system.

Treatments	Plant height (cm)	Dry matter production (g plant ⁻¹)	Number of pods/capsules/capitula/umbels (plant ⁻¹)	Number of seeds per pods/capsule/capitula/umbels	Seed weight (g plant ⁻¹)	Test weight (g 1000 seeds ⁻¹)	Grain yield (kg ha ⁻¹)	Haulm yield (kg ha ⁻¹)
T ₁ : Sorghum + bengalgram (2:1)	37.2	16.4	37.2	1.2	7.1	213.6	804	1282
T ₇ : Sole bengalgram	43.1	18.6	39.8	1.3	7.3	214.2	1156	1815
T ₂ : Sorghum + safflower (2:1)	101.8	83.8	38.4	16.1	25.4	53.1	554	987
T ₅ : Linseed + safflower (2:1)	107.4	86.5	40.8	16.4	26.0	53.8	522	946
T ₈ : Sole safflower	112.2	88.6	45.4	18.2	28.5	55.3	963	1736
T ₃ : Sorghum + linseed (2:1)	74.6	5.6	34.3	5.4	1.5	5.3	213	410
T ₅ : Linseed + safflower (2:1)	76.3	5.9	36.2	5.6	1.8	5.7	444	887
T ₉ : Sole linseed	79.2	6.6	38.1	6.7	2.1	5.9	558	1009
T ₄ : Sorghum + coriander (2:1)	52.4	7.0	6.0	7.7	2.5	10.1	281	373
T ₁₀ : Sole coriander	60.5	7.4	6.2	7.9	2.7	10.3	412	576

Table 3: Economics of different intercropping systems.

Treatments	Cost of cultivation (Rs. ha ⁻¹)	Gross returns (Rs. ha ⁻¹)	Net returns (Rs. ha ⁻¹)	Benefit cost ratio
T ₁ : Sorghum + bengalgram (2:1)	35116	84636	49520	2.41
T ₂ : Sorghum + safflower (2:1)	35875	66467	30592	1.85
T ₃ : Sorghum + linseed (2:1)	35518	48172	12654	1.36
T ₄ : Sorghum + coriander (2:1)	35264	54360	19096	1.54
T ₅ : Linseed + safflower (2:1)	27736	53654	25916	1.93
T ₆ : Sole sorghum	32203	52884	20681	1.64
T ₇ : Sole bengalgram	29437	62587	33150	2.13
T ₈ : Sole safflower	26278	53059	26781	2.02
T ₉ : Sole linseed	21145	31134	9985	1.47
T ₁₀ : Sole coriander	26348	26678	330	1.01
S. Em±	-	2027	2027	0.06
C.D. (P=0.05)	-	5882	5882	0.18

CONCLUSIONS

The experimental findings indicated that there were marked variations in the productivity of sorghum was observed with different intercropping system. Based on the present investigation, it can be concluded that sorghum crop grown with bengalgram in 2:1 row proportion is most productive, economically viable, sustainable, remunerative and superior as they recorded higher net returns (Rs. 49520 ha⁻¹) and benefit cost ratio (2.41) compared to sole and other intercropping system.

Acknowledgement. I express my sincere gratitude to my advisor Dr. Krishnamurthy, D. and all the faculty members of Department of Agronomy for support and guidance to carry the whole experimental research study.

Conflict of Interest. None.

REFERENCES

Anonymous (2021). *Foreign Agricultural Service*, U. S Department of Agriculture U. S. A, www.ipad.fas.usda.gov.
 Berhane, Sibhatu, Ketema, B. and Tessema, T. (2015). Effect of cowpea density and nitrogen fertilizer on a sorghum

cowpea intercropping system in Kobo, Northern Ethiopia. *International Journal of Agriculture and Forestry*, 5(6), 305-317.

Biradar, S. A., Ajithkumar, K., Rajanna, B. and Shubha, G. V. (2015). Economic feasibility of intercropping of linseed (*Linum usitatissimum* L.) and chickpea under rainfed condition. *Green Farming*, 6(3), 601-603.
 Chaudhary, R., Gupta, S. K., Singh, M. K. and Kohli, A. (2020). Effect of intercropping on growth, yield and profitability of sorghum, pearl millet and cowpea. *Journal of Pharmacognosy and Phytochemistry*, 9(5), 179-182.
 Duvvada, S. K. and Maitra, S. (2020). Sorghum-based intercropping system for agricultural sustainability. *Indian Journal of Natural Sciences*, 10(60), 20306-20313.
 Gangadhar, K. (2016). Effect of varying row proportion of safflower (*Carthamus tinctorius* L.) and linseed (*Linum usitatissimum* L.) intercropping system under rainfed condition. *M. Sc. (Agri) Thesis, University of Agricultural Sciences, Raichur*.
 Gobade, S. M., Patil, C. B. and Gokhale, D. N. (2015). To quantify production potential of non-spiny safflower to other rabi crops and intercropping systems.

- International Journal of Tropical Agriculture*, 33(2), 603-606.
- Kalaghatagi, S. B., Guggari, A. K., Kambrekar, D. N. and Malamsuri, K. (2017). Performance of linseed based intercropping systems in different row ratio under semi-arid region of Karnataka. *Journal of Dryland Agricultural Research and Development*, 32(1), 26-31.
- Krishnamurthy, D., Gangaiah, B., Rao, S. S. and Swarna, S. (2020). *Rabi Sorghum Report 2019-20*. AICRP on Sorghum, ICAR-Indian Institute of Millet Research, Hyderabad. pp. 1-14.
- Manjithkumar, B. R., Mansur, C. P., Salimath, P. M., Alagundagi, S. C. and Sarawad, I. M. (2009). Influence of different row proportions on yield components and yield of *rabi* crops under different intercropping systems. *Karnataka Journal of Agricultural Sciences*, 22(5), 1087-1089.
- Mousavi, S. R. and Eskandari, H. (2011). A general overview on intercropping and its advantages in sustainable agriculture. *Journal of Applied Environmental and Biological Sciences*, 1(11), 482-486.
- Oseni, T. O. (2010). Evaluation of sorghum-cowpea intercrop productivity in savanna agro-ecology using competition indices. *Journal of agricultural science*, 2(3), 229-234.
- Panse, V. G. and Sukhatme, P. V. (1967). *Statistical Methods for Agricultural Workers*, ICAR Pub., New Delhi, p. 359.
- Patil, C. B. (2019). Studies on productivity and profitability of safflower (*Carthamus tinctorius* L.) based intercropping systems under protective irrigation. *Ph.D. Thesis*, Vasant Rao Naik Marathwada Krishi Vidyapeeth, Parbhani.
- Raghuwanshi, R. K., Kushwaha, S. S., Gautam, V. S. and Sharma, N. K. (2002). Chemical composition, nutrient uptake pattern, yield and economics in soybean-sorghum intercropping. *Crop Research*, 24(3), 453-457.
- Ramarao (2018). Production potential of chickpea and mustard intercropping system under different row ratio. *M. Sc. (Agri.) Thesis*, University of Agricultural Sciences, Dharwad, Karnataka, India.
- Reda, F., Verkleij, J. A. C. and Ernst, W. H. O. (2005). Intercropping for the improvement of sorghum yield, soil fertility and Striga control in the subsistence agriculture region of Tigray (Northern Ethiopia). *Journal of Agronomy and Crop Science*, 191(1), 10-19.
- Sankaranarayanan, K., Solaimalai, A. and Sankaran, N. (2005). Intercropping of legumes in fodder sorghum-A review. *Agricultural Reviews*, 26(3), 217-222.
- Shubha, G. (2014). Effect of varying row proportion on growth and yield of sorghum [*Sorghum bicolor* (L.) Moench] and linseed (*Linum sitatissimum* L.) Intercropping systems under rainfed condition. *M. Sc. (Agri.) Thesis*, University of Agricultural Sciences, Raichur.
- Singh, N. K., Rai, B., Kumar, R. and Singh, A. K. (2010). Response of winter maize (*Zea mays* L.) based intercropping system under irrigated condition of Uttar Pradesh. *Environment and Ecology*, 28(3), 1688-1690.
- Somu, G., Meena, N., Shashikumar, C., Navi, S., Druvakumar, M. and Kanavi, M. S. P. (2020). Performance of sorghum under sorghum legume intercropping system. *Journal of Pharmacognosy and Phytochemistry*, 9(1), 2320-2322.
- Suryawanshi, S. M. (2009). Performance of sorghum based intercropping system. *M.Sc. (Agri.) Thesis*, Vasant Rao Naik Marathwada Krishi Vidyapeeth, Parbhani, 35-61.
- Willey, R. W. (1979). Intercropping - its importance and research needs. *Field Crop Abstracts*, 32(1), 1-85.

How to cite this article: Sanjeevkumar M.S., Krishnamurthy D., Ramesha Y.M., Ajayakumar M.Y. and Narayana Rao K. (2023). Performance of Sorghum based intercropping System in Northern Dry Zone of Karnataka. *Biological Forum – An International Journal*, 15(10): 1261-1265.